506,321	 39,432,442	 982	 51,015,145	 90,954,890

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 	 747,677	 2,867,862	 577,704	 34,157,447	 38,350,690
Other payables and accruals	 27,738	 73,850	 -	 14,119,895	 14,221,483
Derivative liabilities	 -	 -	 -	 6,190,871	 6,190,871

	 775,415	 2,941,712	 577,704	 54,468,213	 58,763,044

Net financial (liabilities)/assets 	 (269,094)	  36,490,730 	  (576,722)	 (3,453,068) 	 32,191,846
Less: Forward foreign

currency contracts
(contracted notional principal)	 -	 (35,354,710)	 -	 -	 (35,354,710)

Less: Net financial (assets)/
liabilities denominated
in the entity’s
functional currencies	 (452,688)	 -	 -	 3,453,068	 3,000,380

Currency exposure	 (721,782)	 1,136,020	 (576,722)	 -	 (162,484)

89ANNUAL REPORT 2016

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
40.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) and United States
Dollar (“USD”) at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
	 2016	 2015
	 RM	 RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation
IDR/RM	 - strengthened by 10%	 +20,863	 -54,134
	 - weakened by 10%	 -20,863	 +54,134

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 10%	 +83,894	 +85,202
	 - weakened by 10%	 -83,894	 -85,202

Effects on Other Comprehensive Income
IDR/RM	 - strengthened by 10%	 +44,014	 +45,269
	 - weakened by 10%	 -44,014	 -45,269

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 10%	 -	 -
	 - weakened by 10%	 -	 -

Strengthening/Weakening of Ringgit Malaysia against the other foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period would have
immaterial impact on the profit after taxation.

The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and hence no foreign currency risk
sensitivity analysis is presented.

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings and financial assets with

[…]

variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio
of mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Group’s and the Company’s borrowings and fixed deposit with a licensed bank are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they
are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk that based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at
the end of the reporting period are disclosed in Notes 8, 16 and 23 to the financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

90 BOILERMECH HOLDINGS BERHAD (897694-T)

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
40.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group	 The Company
	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

Increase of 25 basis points	 27,911	 32,358	 28,630	 33,718
Decrease of 25 basis points	 (27,911)	 (32,358)	 (28,630) 	 (33,718)

Effects on Other Comprehensive Income

Increase of 25 basis points	 -	 -	 -	 -
Decrease of 25 basis points	 -	 -	 -	 -

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

(b)	 Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group
manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis.
For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with